ORDINANCE No. 2022:9

ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING, MUNICIPAL CODE 299 SPECIFICALLY ARTICLE I GENERAL PROVISIONS

WHEREAS, the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden has determined that it is in the best interest of the residents of Pennsauken to further provide that it shall be illegal to unofficially reserve a parking space on a public street in the Township of Pennsauken, which also identifies and establishes penalties for violating the ordinance; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey that it hereby amends and supplements the Township Municipal Code Chapter 299, Article I 299-2 to include the following:

- A. No person shall obstruct, interfere with or impede, directly or indirectly, vehicular traffic upon the streets of the Township of Pennsauken.
- B. It shall be unlawful for any person to reserve or attempt to reserve a parking space or prevent any vehicle from parking on a public street through his/her presence in the parking area, use of hand signals, or by placing any box, can, crate, handcart, chair, cone or trash can or any object, including street markings or signs in the roadway not legally placed by the Township.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED the enforcement of ARTICLE I 299-2 (A) shall concur with the provisions of 299-3 (A) violations and penalties and 299-2 (B) shall concur with the enforcement; violations and penalties provisions of ARTICLE II 299-8.2 (B);

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that all ordinances or parts of the ordinance inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance, are hereby repealed as o such inconsistency only;

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after final passage and publication as provided by law; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, a copy of this ordinance after a public hearing and final adoption shall be forwarded to the Pennsauken Police Department by the Township Clerk.

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN

Pamela Scott-Forman, RMC
Township Clerk

FIRST READING

SECOND READING